Subordinated capital	  280,168 	  274,836 	  5,332 	  278,679 	  275,408 	  3,271
Total financial liabilities	 10,583,249 	  10,580,100 	  2,149 	  8,702,340 	  8,701,339 	  1,001

Note 15: Interest Rate Risk

The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date. Use
of this table to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their financial
instruments at a date earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual
maturity but which may pre-pay earlier, and certain term deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their
contractual maturity, and certain investments which have call or pre-payment features.

							   Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date
			   Within  3			 3 to 6		 6 to 12		 1 to 5		 After		 Non-interest
31 December 2006 (in $ millions)	 months			 months		 months		 years		 5 years		 bearing funds		   Total

Assets
Cash and deposits with banks 	 2,932			 77		 79		  -   	  -   	 63	  	 3,151
Investments 	 2,886			 318		 252		 216		 69		 46	 	 3,787
Loans 		  3,430			 150		 28		 141		 50		 (38	)	  3,761
Premises, equipment and computer software	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	 171	 	 171
Other assets	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	 263		  263
Total assets 	  9,248 	 	 545 	  359 	  357 	  119 	  505	 	  11,133

Liabilities
Shareholders’ equity	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	 550	 	 550
Deposits	 8,384			 272		 203		 212		 8		 964	 	 10,043
Other liabilities	 -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	 260		  260
Subordinated capital (a)	 125			  -   	  -   	 90		 70		 (5	)	  280
Total liabilities	 8,509 	 	 272 	  203 	  302 	  78 	  1,769 	 	 11,133

Interest rate sensitivity gap	 739 		  273 	  156 	  55 	  41 	  (1,264	)	  -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap	 739 		  1,012 	  1,168 	  1,223 	  1,264 	  - 	 	 -

							   Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date
			   Within  3			 3 to 6		 6 to 12		 1 to 5		 After		 Non-interest
31 December 2005 (in $ millions)	 months			 months		 months		 years		 5 years		 bearing funds		 Total

Assets
Cash and deposits with banks 	 1,943 	 	 810 	  58 	  - 	  - 	  39 	  2,850
Investments 	 1,745 	 	 353 	  355 	  368 	  56 	  39 	  2,916
Loans 		   2,948 	 	 26 	  9 	  118 	  21 	  (36	)	  3,086
Premises, equipment and computer software	 -	 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  142 	  142
Other assets	  - 	 	 - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  204 	  204
Total assets	  6,636 	 	 1,189 	  422 	  486 	  77 	  388 	  9,198

Liabilities
Shareholders’ equity	  -	 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  495 	  495
Deposits	 6,183 	 	 913 	  103 	  144 	  39 	  858 	  8,240
Other liabilities	  - 	 	 - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  184 	  184
Subordinated capital (a)	  125 	 	 - 	  - 	  90 	  69 	  (5	)	  279
Total liabilities	  6,308 	 	 913 	  103 	  234 	  108 	  1,532 	  9,198

Interest rate sensitivity gap	 328 	 	 276 	  319 	  252 	  (31	)	  (1,144	)	  -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap	 328 	 	 604 	  923 	  1,175 	  1,144 	  - 	  -

(a) Includes interest rate swaps with fair value of $4.6 million (2005: ($4.9 million)), that are highly effective, designated and qualify as fair value hedges.

 					   2006						   2005
31 December	 Trading		 ALM		 Total value		 Trading		 ALM		 Total value

Interest rate contracts
Interest rate swaps	  5 	  1,480 	  1,485 	  156 	  1,363 	  1,519
Interest rate caps	 1,286 	  - 	  1,286 	  1,136 	  - 	  1,136
Sub-total	  1,291 	  1,480 	  2,771 	  1,292 	  1,363 	  2,655

Foreign exchange contracts
Spot and forwards	  25,410 	  - 	  25,410 	  26,318 	  - 	  26,318

Total replacement cost	  26,701 	  1,480 	  28,181 	  27,610 	  1,363 	  28,973

(e) Replacement Cost
The following table reflects the replacement cost of all derivative contracts outstanding. This is defined as the cost of replacing, at current market rates, all
contracts that have a positive fair value before factoring in the impact of master netting agreements. The replacement cost of an instrument is dependent
upon its terms relative to prevailing market prices and will fluctuate as market prices change and as the derivative approaches its scheduled maturity.

2006 | Annual Report56 57

Note 16: Subordinated Capital

On 28 May 2003, the Bank issued US $125 million of Subordinated Lower Tier II capital notes. The notes were issued at par and in two tranches, namely